U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Attorney Docket No. 138677 103529459 Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. 2. A. Name and address of receiving party: A. Name of conveying parties: TDK CORPORATION Daisuke MIYAUCHI Yoshihiro TSUCHIYA 1-13-1, NIHONBASHI, CHUO-KU Tsutomu CHOU TOKYO, 103-8272, JAPAN Shinji HARA Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Takahiko MACHITA ☐Yes ⊠ No Koji SHIMAZAWA Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance: Α.  $\boxtimes$ ☐ Merger Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Other\_ Execution Date: (ALL) September 24, 2008  $\boxtimes$ This document is being filed together with a new application. Patent Application No.(s) \_\_\_\_ Patent No.(s) Title of Application: MAGNETORESISTIVE ELEMENT INCLUDING A PAIR OF FREE LAYERS **COUPLED TO A PAIR OF SHIELD LAYERS** Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: James A. Oliff Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 B. Enclosed (Check No. 210497) Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to P.O. Box 320850 deposit account number 15-0461. Alexandria, VA 22320-4850 10/10/2008 MJAMA1 00000046 12285069 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and carrier and arranged and structure copy of 46.88 the original documents Date: September 29, 2008 dliff Registration No. 27,075 James A. Joel S. Amstrong Registration No. 36,430

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

ASSI	$\mathbf{GNP}$	ИEI	NΊ
------	----------------	-----	----

		(1)	Daisuke MIYAUCHI	(5)	Takahiko MACHITA			
(1-8)	Insert	(2)	Yoshihiro TSUCHIYA	(6)	Koji SHIMAZAWA			
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	Tsutomu CHOU	(7)				
		(4)	Shinji HARA	(8)				
		In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable paid to each of the undersigned, each undersigned agrees to assign, and hereby does assigned over to						
<b>(9)</b>	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	TDK Corporation					
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee		1-13-1, Nihonbashi, Chuo					
	Assignee							
		(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) and Assignee's heirs, successors, assigns and legal representation the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100, in the invention, and in all applications for patent including any and all provisional, non-provisional, division continuation, international, confirmation, substitute and reissue application(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates that may be granted on the invention known as						
(11)	Insert	(11)	MAGNETORESISTIV	/E ELEMEN	T INCLUDING A P.	AIR OF		
	Identification such as Title, Case		FREE LAYERS COU	JPLED TO	A PAIR OF SHIEL	D LAYER		
	Number, or Foreign		nev Docket No. 138677					
	Application Number	`	ley Docket No.		nting for making the History Car			
	for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in the United States of Amer on even date herewith or							
(12)	Insert Date of	(a.m.)						
	Signing of	(12) on						
	Application							
(13)	Alternative Identification for	(13)	U.S. application Serial Num	-				
	filed applications	filed	September 29, 2	008				
any app the Ass claims reexam Patents full rigi and agr	olication or continuation or divigence in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Unite 5) Each undersigned author of the United States resulting that to convey the entire interest tees that this assignment is bin 6) Each undersigned hereb	s to exectision the obtaining sto exectional Convictor of States or izes and from saiding on ly grants	the all papers necessary in connector, or any patent or reissue apply evidence and going forward value all papers and documents are ention for Protection of Industriorm all affirmative acts which material affirmative acts which material affirmative acts which material affirmative acts which material affirmative acts which materials are deposited application(s) to the said Assissigned, and that he has not exelumnated in the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE	oplication based the with such interferent perform any actial Property or similarly be necessary to the U.S. Patent and genee, as Assignee cuted, and will no ssigns and legal rest, PLC the power to with such as the power to the power to the power to with such as the power to the power to the power to with such as the power to the power to the power to the power to with such as the power to th	t which may be necessary in com- nilar agreements. to obtain, maintain or confirm by and Trademark Office to issue any of the entire interest, and covena- t execute, any agreements in con-	cooperate with nection with reissue or and all Letters ants that he has flict herewith,		
	In witness whereof, execute	ed by the	e undersigned on the date(s) o	pposite the under	rsigned name(s).			
Date	September 24,	2008	Inventor Signature	Naisuke	Mizarchi	(SEAL)		
Date	September 24,	2008	Inventor Signature	Yoshihiro	Tsuchiyon	(SEAL)		
Date	September 24,	2008	Inventor Signature	Tatom	Chon	(SEAL)		
Date	September 24,	2008	Inventor Signature	Shinji F	Vara	(SEAL)		
Date	September 24,	2008	Inventor Signature	Jakahiko	Machita	(SEAL)		
Date	September 24,	2008	Inventor Signature	Koji Si	himasaug	(SEAL)		
Date			Inventor Signature			(SEAL)		
Date	<u> </u>		Inventor Signature			(SEAL)		
This assignment should preferably be signed before: (a) a Notary Public if within the U.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U.S.A. If neither, then it should be signed before at least two witnesses who also sign here:								
Date	September 24,	2008	Witness _	Hiroki M	latsukuma			
Date	September 24,	2008	Witness _	Buni k	ato			
				$\boldsymbol{\omega}$				

RECORDED: 09/29/2008

PATENT REEL: 021681 FRAME: 0435